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Chairman’s statement

 “ I am pleased to report a most encouraging set 
of results with record turnover, record beer 
volume and strong net cash inflow.”   
Miles Templeman Chairman  

Results

I am pleased to be able to report a most encouraging set of results for the 26 weeks to 26th December 2009 with record 
turnover, record beer volume and strong net cash inflow from operating activities. Despite poor national economic 
conditions and the specific challenges facing the industry, our performance has improved across the business.

In the last full financial year to June 2009 we achieved a number of key milestones including the acquisition of 15 high 
turnover pubs, the installation of a new bottling line and completion of our SAP IT project, but also incurred at that 
time high costs in a number of areas that we viewed as short term, non-recurring or likely to reduce substantially. 

I am now pleased to report that the contribution from our new pubs and the benefit achieved from these cost reduction 
initiatives are in line with our initial expectations. Our performance has also been driven by strong beer volume growth. 

Turnover has increased by 8.2% to £60.8m. Operating profit is up 24.2% to £6.4m and operating profit before 
exceptionals is up 17.2% to £6.4m. Net cash inflow from operations grew by 80% to £8.8m. Profit before tax is up 
38.5% to £4.9m. Basic earnings per share is up 38.6% to 28.7p.

Dividend

The directors have declared an interim dividend for the year ending 26 June 2010 of 4.75p on the £1 ‘A’ Ordinary 
Shares and 0.095p on the 2p ‘B’ Ordinary Shares, an increase of 4.4%. The dividend will be paid on 1 April 2010 to 
shareholders on the register as at 26 March 2010.

Operational Review

In the managed estate our like-for-like retail sales have grown by +2.4%. Like-for-like liquor sales have grown by +1.4% 
but the main driver for growth has been like-for-like food sales at +5.3%. This continues our recent strong performance 
following a review of our food offer. Accommodation has been the weakest sales area in the last year but has now 
levelled out to -0.5% like-for-like for the period. We have managed to maintain our retail margins.

Although reservations were strong, we experienced a significant number of last minute cancellations, particularly in rural 
areas, as a consequence of the snow and ice in the week prior to Christmas. Nonetheless our performance over the 
festive period was level with last year which was creditable in the circumstances. The severe weather conditions have 
continued to impact trade in January and early February. 

During the period we carried out refurbishments at the Westminster Arms in central London and the Britannia, 
Guildford. These were both acquired last year; we plan to refurbish other recent acquisitions during 2010 as well as carry 
out a major refurbishment of the Ship and Trades, Chatham Maritime.

It is the company’s strategy to drive up the earnings per tenanted pub by improving the overall quality and profile of the 
estate; and, in the last twelve months, the average earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 
per pub has grown by 2.5%. Like-for-like EBITDA per pub however, fell by 4%. The decline is most acute in the 
smallest tenanted pubs, most of which have been identified as non-core and are part of the programme to dispose of 35 
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tenanted pubs over the next two to three years as announced in October 2009. Excluding those pubs sold or 
identified for disposal the core like-for-like EBITDA per pub was -2.9%.

At the half year we had sold eight pubs and six unlicensed properties for £2.6m (2008 - £0.7m) and realised a profit 
on sale of property of £0.8m (2008 - £0.3m). We currently have a further six pubs contracted or under offer for sale. 
We have acquired no new pubs during the period.

Total cash invested in capital expenditure on the core business during the period was £3.9m (2008 - £5.6m). This 
includes the final payment of £1.2m upon completion of the bottling project that was commissioned in July 2009. 

Beer volume has continued its recent strong performance and has grown by 7.9%. We have achieved growth in 
all channels compared to the same period last year. Take Home performance has again been strong and we have 
enjoyed a particularly good period in export trade.

Own bottled beer sales have grown by 11.4% across all channels. We have achieved this growth with substantially 
increased productivity following our investment in a new bottling line.

In general it is very encouraging to note how well we have consolidated our recent infrastructure investments 
in plant and systems such that we are now able to generate material improvements in utility consumption, 
supply chain efficiency, procurement and customer satisfaction.

Outlook and Summary

This has been a good trading period for the company. All parts of our core business have performed strongly 
and we have consolidated recent investments very satisfactorily. Our new pubs are performing well and we are 
addressing the issues in our smaller tenanted pubs decisively. Our cash generation and cost control have been 
good and operating margin has improved.

We remain cautious about the impact on consumer expenditure of further potential rises in excise duty, VAT and 
other taxes over the next year or two and by the impact of further potential regulation on the sector. 

Nonetheless we believe that the company has weathered the recession of 2009 well and has taken actions during 
that period that have strengthened it and put it in a good position to take advantage of further opportunities as they 
arise and as the economy starts to recover.

M H Templeman 

Chairman

18 March 2010
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Profit and loss account  26 weeks ended 26 December 2009

 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited  
 26 weeks ended 26 weeks ended 26 weeks ended Unaudited Audited 
 26 December 2009 26 December 2009 26 December 2009 26 weeks ended 52 weeks ended 
 before exceptional items Exceptional items Total 27 December 2008 27 June 2009 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Turnover 60,783 – 60,783 56,170 109,468

Operating charges before exceptional item (54,387) – (54,387) (50,713) (99,984)

Operating exceptional items (note 3) – – – (308) (1,632)

Operating profit 6,396  – 6,396 5,149 7,852

Profit on sale of property – 823 823 300 2,989

Profit on ordinary activities before interest 6,396 823 7,219 5,449 10,841

Interest receivable and similar income  17 – 17 19 32

Interest payable and similar charges (2,296) – (2,296) (1,900) (3,932)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 4,117 823 4,940 3,568 6,941

Taxation (note 4) (1,284) – (1,284) (936) (1,258)

Profit for the period after taxation 2,833 823 3,656 2,632 5,683

Earnings per £1 nominal share value (note 5)     

Basic   28.7p  20.7p   44.7p 

Diluted   28.5p  20.6p   44.5p 

Basic before exceptional items   22.2p  20.1p   32.6p

There are no recognised gains or losses other than the profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company of £3,656,000 for the 26 weeks ended  

26 December 2009 (26 weeks ended 27 December 2008 – £2,632,000 and 52 weeks ended 27 June 2009 – £5,683,000).

Statement of total recognised gains and losses  26 weeks ended 26 December 2009
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Balance sheet  as at 26 December 2009

   Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
   26 December 2009 27 December 2008 27 June 2009 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets 

Intangible fixed assets   73 109 91

Tangible fixed assets   185,896 173,538 188,546

Investments   1,997 2,034 2,110

   187,966 175,681 190,747

Current assets    

Stock   5,036 5,726 4,759

Debtors   19,438 19,361 16,806

Cash   1,396 579 215

   25,870 25,666 21,780

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year    

Bank overdrafts and loans   – (7,000) (1,500)

Creditors   (18,804) (18,541) (17,588)

   (18,804) (25,541) (19,088)

Net current assets   7,066 125 2,692

Total assets less current liabilities   195,032 175,806 193,439

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year   (74,193) (59,425) (74,056)

Provision for liabilities – deferred tax   (4,878) (4,614) (4,878)

   115,961 111,767 114,505

Capital and reserves    

Called up share capital   12,818  12,818  12,818

Share premium account   1,439  1,439  1,439

Revaluation reserve   14,784 16,148 14,806

Reserve for own shares held   (1,315) (1,572) (1,254)

Profit and loss account   88,235 82,934 86,696

Equity shareholders’ funds   115,961 111,767 114,505

These financial statements have not been audited (see note 1).    
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Cash flow statement  26 weeks ended 26 December 2009

  Unaudited  Unaudited  Audited 
  26 weeks ended  26 weeks ended  52 weeks ended 
  26 December 2009  27 December 2008  27 June 2009
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities (note A)  8,822  4,895  13,328

Returns on investment and servicing of finance      

Interest paid (2,187)  (1,923)  (3,798) 

Interest received 17  19  32 

  (2,170)  (1,904)  (3,766)

Taxation paid  (507)  (633)  (1,415)

Capital expenditure and financial investment      

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (3,900)  (5,615)  (26,448) 

Proceeds of sales of tangible fixed assets 2,870  896  7,303 

Additional loans to customers (96)  (266)  (462) 

Customer loan redemptions 86  31  124 

  (1,040)  (4,954)  (19,483)

Equity dividends paid  (2,291)  (2,285)  (2,868)

Net cashflow before financing  2,814  (4,881)  (14,204)

Financing      

Purchase of own shares  (133)  (21)  (21)

Repayment of short term loans  (1,500)  –  (1,000)

New short term loans   –  6,000  1,500 

New long term loan  –   –  15,000

Issue costs of new long term loan  –  –  (541)

Movement in cash during the period  1,181  1,098  734
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Notes to the cash flow statement  26 weeks ended 26 December 2009

A  Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities

      
   26 weeks ended 26 weeks ended 52 weeks ended 
   26 December 2009 27 December 2008 27 June 2009 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Operating profit    6,396 5,149 7,852

     

Depreciation and amortisation    3,115 2,920 5,877

Impairment provision   – – 487

Charge for share-based payments credited to reserves   224  267 539

(Increase)/decrease in stocks   (277) 144 1,333

Increase in debtors and prepayments   (2,740) (3,151) (625)

Increase/(decrease) in creditors and accruals   1,862 (635) (2,536)

Free trade loan discounts   123 131 258

Loss on sale of assets (excluding property)   119 70 143

   2,426 (254) 5,476

Net cash inflow from operating activities   8,822 4,895 13,328

B  Reconciliation of cash flows to movement in net debt   

   26 weeks ended 26 weeks ended 52 weeks ended 
   26 December 2009 27 December 2008 27 June 2009 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Opening cash and overdraft   215 (519) (519)

Closing cash and overdraft   1,396 579 215

Increase in cash during the period   1,181  1,098 734 

New long term loan   –  – (15,000)

Issue costs capitalised   –  – 541

New short term loans   – (6,000) (1,500)

Repayment of short term loan   1,500 – 1,000 

Amortisation of loan issue costs   (137) (16) (188)

Movement in net debt during the period   2,544 (4,918) (14,413)

Net debt at beginning of the period   (75,341) (60,928) (60,928)

Net debt at end of the period   (72,797) (65,846) (75,341)

C  Analysis of changes in net debt 

 June  Repayment Amortisation of  December 
 2009 Cash flow of loan issue costs 2009 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash 215 1,181  –  –  1,396

Debt due within one year (1,500) –  1,500 –  –

 (1,285) 1,181 1,500 –  1,396

Debt due after more than one year (74,056) –  –  (137) (74,193)

Total (75,341) 1,181  1,500 (137) (72,797)

These financial statements have not been audited (see note 1).      
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Notes to the accounts  26 weeks ended 26 December 2009

1  Interim statement

The financial information contained in this interim statement, which is unaudited, does not constitute statutory accounts as defined in S435 of the 

Companies Act 2006. Statutory accounts for the 52 weeks ended 27 June 2009, upon which the auditors issued an unqualified opinion, have been 

delivered to the Registrar of Companies.

2  Accounting policies

The interim accounts have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in the statutory accounts for the 52 weeks ended 27 June 2009.

3  Operating exceptional items

   26 December 2009 27 December 2008 27 June 2009 

   £’000 £’000 £’000

Own labour and consultancy charges in respect of a fundamental business  

 process review associated with the implementation of SAP software  – 308 334

Re-organisation costs following completion of the SAP implementation project  – – 811

Impairment charge in respect of five licensed properties to write them down to recoverable amount – – 487

   – 308 1,632

4  Taxation
   26 December 2009 27 December 2008 27 June 2009 
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Corporation tax   1,284 884 943

Deferred tax   – 52 315

   1,284 936 1,258

Taxation before exceptional items has been provided at 31% (2008 - 29%) based on the estimated effective tax rate for the 52 weeks to 26 June 2010.

5  Earnings per share

The earnings per share are calculated on profit after taxation of £3,656,000 (2008 – £2,632,000) and on 12,734,000 shares (2008 – 12,705,000) being 

the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, adjusted for shares held in respect of employee incentive plans and options.  

The diluted earnings per share are calculated on the average number of shares in issue during the period adjusted by options on 83,000 shares  

(2008 – 83,000).

The earnings per share before exceptional items are calculated on profit after tax and before exceptional items of £2,833,000 (2008 – £2,554,000 being 

profit after tax of £2,632,000 plus operating exceptional after tax of £222,000 less profit on sale of property of £300,000). 

6  Dividends
   26 December 2009 27 December 2008 27 June 2009 
Declared and paid in the period   £’000 £’000 £’000

£1 “A” ordinary shares   

Final dividend for 2009: 17.90p (2008 – 17.90p)   2,048 2,042 2,042

Interim dividend for 2009: 4.55p   – – 521

   2,048 2,042 2,563

2p “B” ordinary shares   

Final dividend for 2009: 0.358p (2008 – 0.358p)   243 243 243

Interim dividend for 2009: 0.091p   – – 62

   243 243 305

Dividends paid   2,291 2,285 2,868
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